
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday 30 August 2017 at 6.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 

Agenda 

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Minutes (Pages 3 - 7)

3 Urgent Business 
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers 
should be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4 Declarations of Interest 
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the 
Code of Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or 
Council are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  
This requirement is not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest 
without further explanation. 

5 Report of TPO working party (Pages 8 - 59)

6 Schedule of items to be determined by the Committee (Pages 60 - 61)

7 17/00586/OUT - Land Adj 42 Vine Street Norton Malton (Pages 62 - 77)

8 17/00459/HOUSE - Cragside  Crambeck Welburn Malton YO60 7EL 
(Pages 78 - 90)

Ryedale House
Malton
North Yorkshire
YO17 7HH

Tel.   01653 600666
Fax:  01653 696801

E-mail:
ellis.mortimer@ryedale.gov.uk; 
karen.hood@ryedale.gov.uk

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

Chief Executive
Janet Waggott

Corporate Director (s151)
Paul Cresswell

Please Contact: Ellis 
Mortimer/Karen Hood
Extension: 310         

21st August 2017

Public Document Pack



9 17/00567/FUL - Land Off Moorfields Lane Wombleton (Pages 91 - 153)

10 17/00689/73A - Low Meadow Church Lane Welburn Malton  YO60 7EG 
(Pages 154 - 159)

11 17/00703/HOUSE - Box Tree Cottage Church End Sheriff Hutton YO60 
6SY (Pages 160 - 165)

12 17/00719/FUL - Land Adjacent 8 Valley View Ampleforth (Pages 166 - 
175)

13 17/00739/HOUSE - 18 The Mount Malton YO17 7ND (Pages 176 - 190)

14 17/00752/HOUSE - Montreal Grange  Coulton Lane Coulton Helmsley 
YO62 4NQ (Pages 191 - 203)

15 Minerals and Waste Joint  Plan. Changes to publication  draft (Pages 204 
- 208)

16 Enforcement report - Land at Pasture Lane Hovingham North Yorkshire 
(Pages 209 - 231)

17 List of applications determined under delegated powers (Pages 232 - 
236)

18 Update on Appeal Decisions (Pages 237 - 248)

19 Any other business 



Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 1 August 2017

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Tuesday 1 August 2017

Present

Councillors  Joy Andrews, Burr MBE, Farnell (Chairman), Goodrick, Hope, Jainu-Deen, 
Maud, Sanderson (Substitute) and Elizabeth Shields

Substitutes: Councillor J E Sanderson

In Attendance

Samantha Burnett, Gary Housden and Ellis Mortimer

Minutes

36 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Cleary and Windress.

37 Minutes

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 4 July 2017 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

[For 8 Abstain 1 Against 0]

38 Urgent Business

The Chairman agreed to accept the appointment of the Tree Preservation Order 
Working Group as an item of urgent business  since  an objection had been 
received to a tree preservation order and a report back to a future meeting of 
the Planning Committee was required  to decide whether to confirm or not 
confirm the Tree Preservation Order.  

Councillors Hope, Mrs Shields, Maud and Farnell were appointed to the Tree 
Preservation Order Working Group. A meeting of the Working Group was 
arranged for 15 August 2017to consider a proposed Tree Preservation Order in 
Malton.

39 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Item

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 1 August 2017

Farnell 9
Goodrick 7
Maud 11
Sanderson 6
Hope 7

40 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee

The Head of Planning submitted a list (previously circulated) of the applications 
for planning permission with recommendations thereon.

41 16/01965/FUL Midsummer Cottage Thornton Lane High Marishes Malton 
North Yorkshire

16/01965/FUL - Formation of 1no. vehicular access to dwelling and associated 
agricultural buildings

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 6 Against 0 Abstain 3]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Sanderson 
declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

42 17/00676/MFUL Linton Wold Farm Wold Road West Lutton Malton YO17 
8DG

17/00676/MFUL - Erection of 2no. linked pig finishing buildings, with 2no. 
associated feed bins and hardstanding for parking/turning

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Goodrick and 
Hope declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

43 17/00518/HOUSE The Old House Main Street Ampleforth North Yorkshire 
YO62 4DA

Page 4



Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 1 August 2017

17/00518/HOUSE - Erection of a single storey extension to the front (east) 
elevation facing the driveway

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

44 17/00522/FUL Manor Farm Lang Hill Birdsall Malton North Yorkshire YO17 
9NS

17/00522/FUL - Erection of an agricultural building for storage and the housing 
of livestock

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Farnell declared a 
personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

45 17/00586/OUT Land Adj 42 Vine Street Norton Malton North Yorkshire

17/00586/OUT - Residential development of 3no terraced dwellings with 
vehicular access and alterations to domestic curtilages of existing terrace of 4 
dwellings (site area 0.1ha)

Decision

SITE VISIT - 15 August 2017

[For 8 Against 0 Abstain 1]

46 17/00720/FUL Rillington Village Hall 2-8 Scarborough Road Rillington 
Malton YO17 8LH

17/00720/FUL - Erection of detached shed within existing walled area 
(retrospective application)

Page 5



Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 1 August 2017

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended and an 
additional condition requiring details of the paint colour for the walls of the shed 
to be submitted for approval.

[For 8 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Maud declared a 
personal and prejudicial interest and left the meeting for the duration of the item.

47 Enforcement report - Land Off Welham Road Norton Malton North 
Yorkshire - Reference 17/00001/UD

Decision

That the Council Solicitor be authorised in consultation with the Head of 
Planning to issue an enforcement notice pursuant to section 172 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) requiring:

1. Cease the use of the land off Welham Road Norton Malton North Yorkshire  
at Croft Farm for residential purposes

2. Remove from the land the three caravans and the timber shed

3. Restoration of the land to its former condition, through the removal of the 
additional car parking area 

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

48 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There was no other business.

49 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.

The Head of Planning submitted for information (previously circulated) a list 
which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of Planning in 
accordance with the scheme of delegated decisions.

50 Update on appeal decisions

Members were advised of the following appeal decisions:

Page 6



Planning Committee 5 Tuesday 1 August 2017

Appeal ref: APP/Y2736/W/17/3167625 - Blacksmiths Arms Flaxton

Meeting Closed at 8.05pm

Page 7



Tree Preservation Order Working Party  15 August 2017 
  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
REPORT TO:   TREE PRESERVATION ORDER WORKING PARTY 
 
DATE:    15 AUGUST 2017 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF PLANNING 
    GARY HOUSDEN 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  TREE PRESERVATION ORDER No: 346/2017 MALTON  
    WAR MEMORIAL 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  MALTON 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMAR
[...]
36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



30/08/17

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 

17/00586/OUT

Residential development of 3no terraced dwellings with vehicular access 

and alterations to domestic curtilages of existing terrace of 4 dwellings (site 

area 0.1ha)

7

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land Adj 42 Vine Street Norton Malton North Yorkshire  

17/00459/HOUSE

Erection of detached single storey garage

8

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Cragside  Crambeck Welburn Malton YO60 77ELEL

17/00567/FUL

Erection of 6no. three bedroom holiday lodges and 3no. two bedroom 

holiday lodges with associated driveway, parking, landscaping and 

formation of vehicular access

9

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land Off Moorfields Lane Wombleton Kirkbymoorside  

17/00689/73A

Variation of Condition 05 of approval 16/00053/HOUSE dated 21.03.2016 

to replace Drawing No 15-1118-4 with Drawing No 15-118-4a

10

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Low Meadow Church Lane Welburn Malton North Yorkshire YO60 7EG

17/00703/HOUSE

Erection of a two storey extension to rear elevation

11

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Box Tree Cottage Church End Sheriff Hutton North Yorkshire YO60 6SY

Page 60

Agenda Item 6



30/08/17

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 

17/00719/FUL

Erection of a detached three-bedroom dwelling following demolition of 

existing attached outbuilding and detached garage

12

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land Adjacent 8 Valley View Ampleforth North Yorkshire 

17/00739/HOUSE

Erection of single storey side extension to replace existing lean-to 

extension, removal of 2no. chimney stacks, replacement of all windows 

with timber double glazed sash windows with enlargement of and addition 

of a window to the east elevation and alteration of an existing window to 

form French doors.

13

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: 18 The Mount Malton YO17 7ND

17/00752/HOUSE

Erection of single storey extension to south elevation of 'east wing' and 

raising of roof height to include installation of rooflights to south elevation 

roofslope and dormer windows and rooflights to north elevation roofslope, 

together with installation of timber framed glazing to east gable.

14

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Montreal Grange  Coulton Lane Coulton Helmsley YO62 4NQ

Page 61



_________________________________________________________________________________________

 PLANNING COMMITTEE

30 August 2017

RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

SCHEDULE OF ITEMS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE

PLANS WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION 30 MINUTES BEFORE THE MEETING

Item Number: 7
Application No: 17/00586/OUT
Parish: Norton Town Council
Appn. Type: Outline Application
Applicant: Joanne Suddaby-Smith
Proposal: Residential development of 3no terraced dwellings with vehicular access and 

alterations to domestic curtilages of existing terrace of 4 dwellings (site area 
0.1ha)

Location: Land Adj 42 Vine Street Norton Malton North Yorkshire 

Registration Date: 24 May 2017 8/13 Week Expiry Date: 19 July 2017
Case Officer: Alan Hunter Ext: Ext 276

CONSULTATIONS:

North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service Recommendations. (York Fire Station)
Parish Council Recommend refusal
Highways North Yorkshire Recommendations
Building Conservation Officer No objection
Archaeology Section Recommend conditions

Neighbour responses:       Angela Gair
 Overall Expiry Date:       7 August 2017

This application was deferred from the last meeting in order for a Committee Site Inspection. Members 
are asked to refer to the earlier officer report
[...]
alton North Yorkshire YO60 7EG

Registration Date:       6 June 2017
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:       1 August 2017 
Overall Expiry Date:         10 July 2017
Case Officer:         Joshua Murphy Ext: 329

CONSULTATIONS:

Parish Council                          No comment 

Neighbour responses:              Peter & Ella Brown, Mr & Mrs Allan & Maureen Hewitt, 
                                                   Mr & Mrs Tildesley, Philip & Lesley Benham, 

SITE:

Low Meadow is a detached bungalow located within the village of Welburn. The site is also located 
within an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty but is outside of the designated Conservation Area. 

PROPOSAL:

Variation of Condition 05 of approval 16/00053/HOUSE dated 21.03.2016 to replace Drawing No 15-
1118-4 with Drawing No 15-118-4a

HISTORY:

16/00053/HOUSE - Erection of a single storey extension to rear elevation, erection of a front porch, 
attached timber clad storage shed to the side (west elevation) and erection of a detached outbuilding 
(part retrospective application)

POLICY: 

The Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy (2013)
Policy SP13 Landscapes
Policy SP16 Design
Policy SP19 Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
Policy SP20 Generic Development Management Issues

National Planning Policy Framework (2012) 

Chapter 7. Requiring good design

APPRAISAL:

The main considerations in relation to the application are:

Page 154

Agenda Item 10



PLANNING COMMITTEE
30 August 2017

i) Design  
ii) Neighbouring Impact

The application proposes to vary condition number 05 of approval 16/00053/HOUSE, which would 
replace Drawing No 15-1118-4 with Drawing No 15-118-4a. The main difference is the roof space 
which was previously void, is now proposed to accommodate 2 bedrooms. The previously approved 
plan included of a rooflight which was located on the western elevation/roofslope, which served the 
ground floor bathroom.

However the proposed plan now includes 2 velux windows to the west elevation, alo
[...]
replacement of all windows 
with timber double glazed sash windows with enlargement of and addition 
of a window to the east elevation and alteration of an existing window to 
form French doors.

Location: 18 The Mount Malton YO17 7ND

Registration Date:       4 July 2017
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  29 August 2017 
Overall Expiry Date:  29 August 2017
Case Officer:  Joshua Murphy Ext: 329

CONSULTATIONS:

Parish Council Recommend approval 
Building Conservation Officer  

Neighbour responses: Tony & Rosanna Hartley & Klouda, Mr Barry Gillespie, 
Ian Abrahams, David And Marie McAfee, , 

SITE:

18 The Mount is a two storey dwellinghouse, The dwelling is also sited within the Malton Conservation 
Area and within the development limits of the town

PROPOSAL:

The proposal is for the erection of a single storey side extension to replace an existing lean-to extension. 
The extension will measure 6.3m in length by 2.9m in width. It has a height of 2.8m although there is a 
drop of 1m to ground level which the extension will fill. 

The proposal also includes the removal of 2no. chimney stacks; the replacement of all windows with 
timber double glazed sash windows ; the enlargement of and addition of a window to the east elevation 
and, alteration of an existing window to form French doors on the south elevation.

 HISTORY:

There is no relevant history for this site. 

POLICY: 

The Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy (2013)

Policy SP12 Heritage
Policy SP16 Design
Policy SP19 Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
Policy SP20 Generic Development Management Issues

Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservations Areas) Act 1990

Page 176

Agenda Item 13



PLANNING COMMITTEE
30 August 2017

Section 72

National Planning Policy Framework (2012) 

Chapter 7. Requiring good design
Chapter 12. Conserving and enhancing the historic environment 

APPRAISAL:

The main considerations to be taken into account are: 

i) Design
ii) Impact upon the Malton Conservation Area
iii) Impa
[...]
s:

Page 178



PLANNING COMMITTEE
30 August 2017

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002
Local Plan Strategy 2013
National Planning Policy Framework
Responses from consultees and interested parties

Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



Page 186



Page 187



Page 188



Page 189



Page 190



PLANNING COMMITTEE
30 August 2017

Item Number: 14
Application No: 17/00752/HOUSE
Parish: Coulton Parish Council
Appn. Type: Householder Application
Applicant: Ian Mosey Ltd (Mr Ian Mosey)
Proposal: Erection of single storey extension to south elevation of 'east wing' and 

raising of roof height to include installation of rooflights to south elevation 
roofslope and dormer windows and rooflights to north elevation roofslope, 
together with installation of timber framed glazing to east gable.

Location: Montreal Grange  Coulton Lane Coulton Helmsley YO62 4NQ

Registration Date:       27 June 2017
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  22 August 2017 
Overall Expiry Date:  29 August 2017
Case Officer:  Joshua Murphy Ext: 329

CONSULTATIONS:

Parish Council Supports. 
Paul Jackson AONB Manager No objection, although details some observations. 

Neighbour responses:

SITE:

Montreal Grange is located in Coulton, adjacent to Coulton Lane. The dwelling is also sited within the 
Howardian Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 

PROPOSAL:

The application is for the erection of a single storey extension to the south elevation of the 'east wing' 
together with installation of timber framed glazing.

It also includes the raising of the roof height by 1.4m which will include installation of rooflights to 
south elevation roofslope and rooflights to north elevation roofslope, in order to provide additional 
accommodation at the first floor level.

HISTORY:

03/01243/FUL - Change of use of agricultural buildings to single 4-bedroom dwelling with associated 
garage block and revised vehicular access.

POLICY: 

The Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy (2013)

Pol
[...]
e 197



Page 198



Page 199



Page 200



Page 201



Page 202



Page 203



PLANNING COMMITTEE 30 AUGUST 2017

PART A: MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 30 AUGUST 2017

REPORT OF THE: HEAD OF PLANNING

TITLE OF REPORT: MINERALS AND WASTE JOINT PLAN. CHANGES TO 
PUBLICATION DRAFT

WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider proposed changes to the Publication Draft of the Minerals and Waste 
Plan.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 It is recommended that:
(i) This Council supports the proposed changes to para 5.130 (Proposed 

Change number 68) and to Appendix 2 (Proposed Change number 113) as 
outlined in paragraphs 6.4 and 6.5 below.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 To ensure that the Minerals and Waste Authorities are aware of the views of this 
Council. 

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 There are no significant risks associated with the recommendation. The 
representations on the Publication Draft of the Plan that were made by this Council 
will be taken forward to the examination in public.

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

5.1 Members are aware that the joint Minerals and Waste Plan is being prepared by 
North Yorkshire County Council, the City of York Council and the North York Moors 
National Park Authority. Once adopted the Plan will be the Development Plan for the 
area.

Page 204

Agenda Item 15



PLANNING COMMITTEE 30 AUGUST 2017

5.2 The Plan was formally published for a six week consultation in November 2016. 
Following an assessment of the representations that were received, a number of 
amendments to the Plan are proposed. These have been made available for 
consultation until 6th September 2017. Representations on the proposed changes 
will be considered by the planning inspector when the plan is examined.  

5.3 Information on the County Council's web-site indicates that the Plan will be submitted 
for examination in November 2017 and that the examination will begin in 
[...]
fer site. This is in response to representations made by this 
Council. On that basis, it is considered appropriate that this Council should support 
the proposed change.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS

7.1 The following implications have been identified:
a) Financial

No direct implications for Ryedale District Council

b) Legal
No direct implications for Ryedale District Council

c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 
Disorder)
No direct implications for Ryedale District Council

8.0 NEXT STEPS 

8.1 The Joint Plan will be submitted for examination in November 2017. Representations 
on the Plan and the proposed changes to the Plan will be considered as part of the 
examination process.

Gary Housden
Head of Planning

Author: Jill Thompson, Principal Specialist Place
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 327
E-Mail Address: jill.thompson@ryedale.gov.uk

Background Papers:
Minerals and Waste Joint Plan. Addendum of Proposed Changes to Publication Draft. July 
2017

Background Papers are available for inspection at:
https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/minerals-and-waste-joint-plan

Page 207

mailto:firstname.lastname@ryedale.gov.uk


PLANNING COMMITTEE 30 AUGUST 2017

Page 208



PLANNING COMMITTEE
30 AUGUST 2017 

 Page 1

Agenda Item: 16

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE:  30 August 2017

REPORTING OFFICER: Gary Housden – Head of Planning

 TITLE OF REPORT: Land at Pasture Lane Hovingham North Yorkshire  

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to bring to Members’ attention the requirement to 
consider taking direct planning enforcement action as a way of carrying out works in 
default to remedy a breach of planning control and a failure to comply with an 
Enforcement Notice.

2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION

2.1 To delegate to the Head of Planning the authority to take direct planning
enforcement action under section 178 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended and all relevant regulations  and to make arrangements for the laying of a 
wearing course to secure compliance with the requirements which are set out in the 
Enforcement Notice dated 18 August 2016 and that a legal charge be
placed on the property to recover the Council’s expenses.

2.2 To authorise legal action for the recovery of expenses and overheads incurred in 
taking direct action to secure compliance with the requirements which are set out in 
the Enforcement Notice dated 18 August 2016 from the land owner and any other 
liable person . 

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 This has been an ongoing enforcement case since 2015  for the breach of 
condition.  The Enforcement Notice relates to a breach of a planning condition. 
3.2 Under section 179 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended it is 
an offence for a person who is the owner, or has control of or an interest in the land 
to which an enforcement notice relates to fail to comply with the enforcement notice.
3.3 Prosecution proceedings have been considered because the notice has not been 
complied with. However, this in itself would not remedy the breach of planning 
control.

4 THE  BREACH OF PLANNING CONTROL
4.1 Planning permission was granted on 25th April 2008 (ref: 07/00607/MFUL) for the 
following development:

Erection of 5 five-bed dwellings, 4 four-bed dwellings, 9 three-bed dwellings, 
2 two-bed dwellings and four two-bed apartments together with associated 
garages, parking and amenity areas, access road and landscaping

Ryedale District Council

Page 209

Agenda Item 16



PLANNING COMMITTEE
30 AUGUST 2017 

 Page 2

4.2 This permission was granted a time extension on 20th February 2012 (ref: 
11/00107/EXTM) under the following description:

" Extension of time limit to application 07/00607/MFUL for Erection of 5 five-
bed dwellings, 4 four-bed dwellings, 9 three-bed dwellings, 2 two-bed 
dwellings and four two-bed apartments together with associated garages, 
parking and amenity areas, access road and landscaping."

4.3 The breach of planning control
[...]
ufficient or appropriate barrier to the noise from the A64 for the future occupiers 
of the proposed dwellings.  

19. Consequently, I conclude that the proposed development would have a significantly 
adverse effect on the living conditions of future occupiers with regard to noise and 
disturbance.  Therefore, it would be contrary to Policy SP20 of the LPS.  Amongst 

other matters, this policy seeks to ensure that development does not have a 
material adverse impact on the living conditions of future occupiers, including any 
impacts relating to noise and disturbance.  

Conclusion 

20. For the above reasons, and having had regard to all other matters raised, I 
conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

Andrew McCormack 

INSPECTOR 

Page 248

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Report of TPO working party
	2 - Annexe_1_Map_of_tree
	3 - Annexe_2_CAT_Notice_Documents
	4 - Annexe_3_TPO_346_2017
	5 - Annexe_4_TEMPO_Scoring
	6 - Annexe_5_Historic_Photos
	7 - Annexe_6_Representation_C Jennings
	8 - Annexe_6_Representation_J_Howard
	9 - Annexe_6_Representation_R_Mitchell

	6 Schedule of items to be determined by the Committee
	7 17/00586/OUT - Land Adj 42 Vine Street Norton Malton
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Revised Site Layout Plan
	4 - Design And Access Statement
	5 - NY Fire And Rescue 1
	6 - NY Fire And Rescue 2
	7 - Parish

	8 17/00459/HOUSE - Cragside  Crambeck Welburn Malton YO60 7EL
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Revised Block Plan
	4 - Illustrative Plan
	5 - Parish 1
	6 - Parish 2
	7 - Design And Access Statement

	9 17/00567/FUL - Land Off Moorfields Lane Wombleton
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Site Layout Plan
	4 - Proposed Plans
	5 - Design And Access Statement
	6 - Landscape assessment
	7 - Ecological assessment

	10 17/00689/73A - Low Meadow Church Lane Welburn Malton  YO60 7EG
	2 - Proposed Plans
	3 - Additional Plan
	4 - Parish

	11 17/00703/HOUSE - Box Tree Cottage Church End Sheriff Hutton YO60 6SY
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Existing Plans
	4 - Proposed Plans

	12 17/00719/FUL - Land Adjacent 8 Valley View Ampleforth
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Proposed Plans
	4 - Design And Access Statement

	13 17/00739/HOUSE - 18 The Mount Malton YO17 7ND
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Existing Floor Plans 1
	4 - Proposed Floor Plans 1
	5 - Existing Floor Plans 2
	6 - Proposed Floor Plans 2
	7 - Existing Elevation
	8 - Revised Elevations
	9 - Design And Access Statement
	10 - Parish

	14 17/00752/HOUSE - Montreal Grange  Coulton Lane Coulton Helmsley YO62 4NQ
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Site Layout Plan
	4 - Existing Plan
	5 - Revised Plan
	6 - Design And Access Statement
	7 - Parish

	15 Minerals and Waste Joint  Plan. Changes to publication  draft
	16 Enforcement report - Land at Pasture Lane Hovingham North Yorkshire
	2 - Enforcement Notice  Land to South of Pasture Land  Hovingha

	17 List of applications determined under delegated powers
	18 Update on Appeal Decisions
	Appeal Decision Swinton
	Appeal Decision Underbrow Scagglethorpe




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 1 Wednesday 30 August 2017

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Wednesday 30 August 2017

Present

Councillors  Joy Andrews, Burr MBE, Cleary (Vice-Chairman), Farnell (Chairman), 
Goodrick, Hope, Jainu-Deen, Elizabeth Shields, Wainwright (Substitute) and Windress

Substitutes: Councillor CR Wainwright

In Attendance

Gary Housden, Ellis Mortimer and Anthony Winship

Minutes

51 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Maud.

52 Minutes

DECISION

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 01 August 2017 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

[For 7 Against 0 Abstain 3]

53 Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

54 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Item
Farnell 5, 12
J Andrews 9
Mrs Shields 5, 7, 9
Burr 15
Goodrick 5, 9, 15
Cleary 9, 10
Jain-Deen 5
Windress 5, 9, 12
Hope 5, 9



Planning Committee 2 Wednesday 30 August 2017

55 Report of TPO working party

Decision

To confirm Tree Preservation Order No: 346/2017

[For 8 Against 2 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Farnell, Mrs 
Shields, Goodrick, Jainu-Deen, Windress and Hope declared a personal non-
pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

56 Schedule of items to be determined by the Committee

The Head of Planning submitted a list (previously circulated) of the applications 
for planning permission with recommendations thereon.

57 17/00586/OUT - Land Adj 42 Vine Street Norton Malton

17/00586/OUT - Residential development of 3no terraced dwellings with 
vehicular access and alterations to domestic curtilages of existing terrace of 4 
dwellings (site area 0.1ha)

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended

[For 7 Against 2 Abstain 1]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Mrs Shields 
declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest

58 17/00459/HOUSE - Cragside  Crambeck Welburn Malton YO60 7EL

17/00459/HOUSE - Erection of detached single storey garage

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended and two 
additional highways conditions

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]
 



Planning Committee 3 Wednesday 30 August 2017

59 17/00567/FUL - Land Off Moorfields Lane Wombleton

17/00567/FUL - Erection of 6no. three bedroom holiday lodges and 3no. two 
bedroom holiday lodges with associated driveway, parking, landscaping and 
formation of vehicular access

Decision

SITE VISIT - 12 September 2017

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors J Andrews, Mrs 
Shields, Goodrick, Cleary, Windress and Hope declared a personal non-
pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

60 17/00689/73A - Low Meadow Church Lane Welburn Malton  YO60 7EG

17/00689/73A - Variation of Condition 05 of approval 16/00053/HOUSE dated 
21.03.2016 to replace Drawing No 15-1118-4 with Drawing No 15-118-4a

Decision 

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended

[For 8 Against 2 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Cleary declared a 
personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

61 17/00703/HOUSE - Box Tree Cottage Church End Sheriff Hutton YO60 6SY

17/00703/HOUSE - Erection of a two storey extension to rear elevation

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain0]



Planning Committee 4 Wednesday 30 August 2017

62 17/00719/FUL - Land Adjacent 8 Valley View Ampleforth

17/00719/FUL - Erection of a detached three-bedroom dwelling following 
demolition of existing attached outbuilding and detached garage

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Farnell and 
Windress declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

63 17/00739/HOUSE - 18 The Mount Malton YO17 7ND

17/00739/HOUSE - Erection of single storey side extension to replace existing 
lean-to extension, removal of 2no. chimney stacks, replacement of all windows 
with timber double glazed sash windows with enlargement of and addition of a 
window to the east elevation and alteration of an existing window to form 
French doors. 

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 10                                       Against 0                                         Abstain 0]

64 17/00752/HOUSE - Montreal Grange  Coulton Lane Coulton Helmsley YO62 
4NQ

17/00752/HOUSE - Erection of single storey extension to south elevation of 
'east wing' and raising of roof height to include installation of rooflights to south 
elevation roofslope and dormer windows and rooflights to north elevation 
roofslope, together with installation of timber framed glazing to east gable.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]



Planning Committee 5 Wednesday 30 August 2017

65 Minerals and Waste Joint  Plan. Changes to publication  draft

Decision

This council supports the proposed changes to the publication draft of the 
Minerals and Waste Joint Plan at paragraph 5.1 30 (Proposed Change number 
68) and to Appendix 2 (Proposed Change number 113) as outlined in 
paragraphs 6.4 and 6.5 of the report to the Planning Committee.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Burr and 
Goodrick declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 

66 Enforcement report - Land at Pasture Lane Hovingham North Yorkshire

Decision

1. To delegate to the Head of Planning the authority to take direct planning 
enforcement action under section 178 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended) and all relevant regulations and to make arrangements for 
the laying of a wearing course to secure compliance with the requirements 
which are set out it the Enforcement Notice dated 18 August 2016 and that a 
legal charge be placed on the property to recover the Council's expenses.

2. To authorise legal action for the recovery of expenses and overheads 
incurred in taking direct action to secure compliance with the requirements 
which are set out in the Enforcement Notice dated 18 August 2016 from the 
land owner and any other liable person.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

67 List of applications determined under delegated powers

The Head of Planning submitted for information (previously circulated) a list 
which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of Planning in 
accordance with the scheme of delegated decisions.

68 Update on Appeal Decisions

Members were advised of the following appeal decisions:



Planning Committee 6 Wednesday 30 August 2017

Appeal ref: APP/Y2736/W/17/3172848 - Site Adjacent to The Paddocks,  
        Weaverthorpe

Appeal ref: APP/Y2736/W/17/3171618 - Land East of Swinton Road Swinton

Appeal ref: APP/Y2736/W/17/3173569 - West View Underbrow Scagglethorpe

69 Any other business

There was no other business

Meeting closed at 8:10pm


